

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,
CAROLE HINDERS, RANDY AND KAREN SOWERS,
AND DKT LIBERTY PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WESLEY HOTTOT*
10500 Northeast 8th Street,
Suite 1760
Bellevue, WA 98004
Tel: (425) 646-9300
E-mail: whottot@ij.org

ROBERT P. FROMMER
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
E-mail: rfrommer@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. In Answering the Question Presented, This Court Should Be Mindful of How Its Decision in <i>United States v. Miller</i> Has Negatively Impacted Ordinary Americans.....	6
A. <i>Miller</i> adopted a categorical approach to the Third Party Doctrine that has transformed the Bank Secrecy Act into a general warrant for federal agents to monitor people’s bank accounts	7
B. Federal agents now routinely surveil the everyday banking practices of ordinary Americans looking for property to forfeit.....	11
C. As a result of <i>Miller</i> , even people who have done nothing wrong – people like <i>amici</i> – are finding themselves targeted for civil forfeiture without being charged with a crime	14
1. The Internal Revenue Service used the categorical approach to the Third Party Doctrine to monitor Carole Hinders’ bank account and wrongfully seize more than \$32,000	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Randy and Karen Sowers received the same treatment and had more than \$62,000 wrongfully seized	23
II. This Court Should Reject the Categorical Approach to the Third Party Doctrine	26
A. Applying the categorical approach of <i>Miller</i> to the cell-site-location information in this case would lead to the same dragnet surveillance of phone information that the nation has experienced in banking	27
B. The Court should reject the categorical approach to the Third Party Doctrine and instead adopt a real-world approach that scrutinizes positive law, including statutes and private contracts	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>California Bankers Assoc. v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	7
<i>In re Application for Pen Register & Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Location Auth.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	29
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	12, 13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	2
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	10
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	7, 8, 34
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of \$30,670</i> , 403 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. \$32,820.56 in U.S. Currency</i> , 838 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. \$32,820.56 in U.S. Currency</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 990 (N.D. Iowa 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. \$32,820.56 in U.S. Currency</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Iowa 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. \$32,820.56 in U.S. Currency</i> , No. C13-4102-LTS (N.D. Iowa filed Oct. 24, 2013)	19, 20
<i>United States v. \$33,244.86 in U.S. Currency from TCF Nat'l Bank Account #XXXXXX6598</i> , No. 2:13-cv-13990-RHC-DRG (E.D. Mich. filed Sept. 18, 2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. \$35,651.11 in U.S. Currency Seized from PNC Account No. XXXXXX6937, No. 4:13-cv-13118 (E.D. Mich. filed July 19, 2013)</i>	15
<i>United States v. \$107,702.66 in U.S. Currency Seized from Lumbee Guaranty Bank, Account No. XXXX2495, No. 7:14-cv-00295-F (E.D.N.C. filed Dec. 23, 2014)</i>	15
<i>United States v. \$174,206.00 in U.S. Currency, 320 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2003)</i>	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	27, 29
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sperrazza</i> , 804 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Sturman</i> , 951 F.2d 1466 (6th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 611 F.3d 459 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Van Allen</i> , 524 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1829b(d).....	8, 14
18 U.S.C. § 981(e).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 984(a)(2)	15
18 U.S.C. § 2703	30
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1)	22
31 U.S.C. § 5317(c)	15
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 5324(a).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 222(f)	36
12 C.F.R. § 21.11	10
31 C.F.R. § 1010.100(xx)	14
31 C.F.R. § 1010.311	14

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)	35
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, CPI Inflation Calculator, https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Congress must end abuses of seizures by feds</i> , Des Moines Register, Nov. 8, 2014, www.desmoinesregister.com/story/opinion/editorials/2014/11/08/congress-must-stop-seizures/18728827/	21
Daniel P. Finney, <i>Forfeiture target calls it, ‘a violation of civil rights’</i> , Des Moines Register, Nov. 2, 2014, www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/crime-and-courts/2014/11/02/civil-forfeiture-iowa-carole-hinders-arnolds-park/18362299/	21
Eric Holder, Memorandum, <i>Guidance Regarding the Use of Asset Forfeiture Authorities in Connection with Structuring Offenses</i> (Mar. 31, 2015), www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/31/ag-memo-structuring-policy-directive.pdf	22
Institute for Justice, D. Carpenter, L. Knepper, A. Erickson, J. McDonald, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (2d ed. Nov. 2015), http://ij.org/report/policing-for-profit/	12, 31
Institute for Justice, D. Carpenter & L. Salzman, <i>Seize First, Question Later: The IRS and Civil Forfeiture</i> (Feb. 2015), http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/seize-first-question-later.pdf	15
Internal Revenue Service, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Memorandum for Special Agents in Charge: IRS Structuring Investigation Policy Changes (Oct. 17, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/IJ068495.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard M. Re, <i>The Positive Law Floor: Responding to William Baude & James Y. Stern, The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. F. 313 (2016)	36
Jennifer Shasky Calvery, Address at the FinCEN 2015 Law Enforcement Awards Ceremony, May 12, 2015, https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/2016-08/20150512.pdf	11
<i>Petition for Remission or Mitigation of Randy and Karen Sowers</i> (July 16, 2015), http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/irs-forfeiture-petitions-randy-sowers-petition.pdf	25
Sarah N. Welling, <i>Smurfs, Money Laundering and the Federal Criminal Law: The Crime of Structuring Transactions</i> , 41 Fla. L. Rev. 287 (1989)	11, 14
Shaila Dewan, <i>Law Lets I.R.S. Seize Accounts on Suspicion, No Crime Required</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 26, 2014, at A1, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/10/26/us/law-lets-irs-seize-accounts-on-suspicion-no-crime-required.html	20
<i>Statement of Richard Weber, Chief of I.R.S. Criminal Investigation</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 2014, www.nytimes.com/2014/10/26/us/statement-of-richard-weber-chief-of-irs-criminal-investigation.html	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thieves in Suits</i> , Richmond Times-Dispatch, Oct. 29, 2014, www.richmond.com/opinion/our-opinion/editorial-thieves-in-suits/article_aaac41c4-8e8c-5db5-9a8f-c1e67790b7fd.html	20
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, <i>Criminal Investigation Enforced Structuring Laws Primarily Against Legal Source Funds and Compromised the Rights of Some Individuals and Businesses</i> , Ref. No. 2013-30-025 (Mar. 30, 2017), www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2017reports/201730025fr.pdf	16, 17
U.S. GAO Report, Bank Secrecy Act: Increased Use of Exemption Provisions Could Reduce Currency Transaction Reporting While Maintaining Usefulness to Law Enforcement Efforts, GAO-08-355 (Feb. 2008), http://www.gao.gov/assets/280/272447.pdf	13
United States’ Combined Br. & Resp. to Defs.’ Mots. in Limine, Ex. 2, <i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , No. 2:12-cr-20218-SFC-MKM-4 (E.D. Mich. filed Dec. 24, 2013), ECF No. 221-2	30
<i>When the Government Charges Your Property With a Crime, Not You</i> , Iowa Public Radio, Nov. 5, 2014, iowapublicradio.org/post/when-government-charges-your-property-crime-not-you#stream/0	20
